

No. 18-617

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPIRIT AIRLINES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STEVEN MAIZES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY

JONATHAN D. URICK

*U.S. Chamber*

*Litigation Center*

*1615 H Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20062*

*(202) 463-5337*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

*Counsel of Record*

EVAN M. TAGER

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI

DANIEL E. JONES

MATTHEW A. WARING

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Incorporating Standard Arbitral Rules Does Not “Clearly And Unmistakably” Delegate The Question Of Class Arbitra- tion.....	5
A. Federal law reserves gateway issues of arbitrability for courts to decide unless parties clearly and unmistakably con- tract around that default rule.....	5
B. The question whether the parties in- tended to authorize class arbitration is a gateway question for courts to decide absent express and unambiguous con- tractual delegation of that issue to an arbitrator .....	8
II. The Questions Presented Are Frequently Recurring And Exceptionally Important .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	16
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	6, 7
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	8, 9
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	6
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	10
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	7
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. ex. rel. LexisNexis Div. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	8
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Federal Arbitration Act.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
AAA, <i>Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations</i> (Oct. 8, 2003).....	12
JAMS Class Action Procedures (May 1, 2009).....	13
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 69(1) (1979).....	16
